

Niti

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA**

**FIRST APPEAL NO.122 OF 2012,  
CROSS-OBJECTIONS NO.1 OF 2013  
AND  
FIRST APPEAL NO.75 OF 2014**

**FIRST APPEAL NO.122 OF 2012**

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
WD. III, (PHE-N) PWD, AND ANR. ...APPELLANTS

*Versus*

EGIDIO BRAGANZA ...RESPONDENT

Mr. V. Sardesai, *Additional Government Advocate for the Appellants.*

**WITH**

**CROSS OBJECTIONS NO.1 OF 2013**

EGIDIO BRAGANZA ...APPELLANT

*Versus*

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
WD. III, (PHE-N) PWD, & ANR. ...RESPONDENTS

Mr. V. Sardesai, *Additional Government Advocate for the Respondents.*

**AND**

**FIRST APPEAL NO.75/2014**

THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
WD. III, (PHE-N) PWD, & ANR. ...APPELLANTS

*Versus*

VILASI CHANDRU GOMES @  
MAMTA MOHANDAS VADYEKAR  
AND 8 ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

Mr. V. Sardesai, *Additional Government Advocate for the Appellants.*

**CORAM: M.S. SONAK, J.**

**DATED: 17<sup>th</sup> February 2022**

**P.C. :**

1. Not before the bench of which M.S. Sonak, J. is a party.

**M.S. SONAK, J.**